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NOTICE
I, Kavita W/o Babu Ram
Jandiyal R/o H. No. 1406,
Near Education Board,
Rehari Colony, Jammu, do
hereby declare that I have
changed my name from
Kavita to Kavita Jandiyal.
I do hereby assume from
this date the name Kavita
Jandiyal for all purposes,
records and documents.
This is for the information of
the general public and all
concerned.

Name - Kavita Jandiyal

NOTICE
I, Munisha Sharma W/o Kuldeep

Raj Sharma R/o H.No.112,

Raghunath Pura Jammu, Jammu

& Kashmir UT 180001 state that

my name has wrongly been 

written as Manisha Sharma

instead of Munisha Sharma in my

Aadhar Card bearing No.

434213623053 & Pan Card 

bearing No. JOUP57583M. Now I

am applying for correction of the

same. Objection if any may be

conveyed to concerned authority

within seven days.

NOTICE
It is informed to the general
public that Sheetal Singh S/o
Prithpal Singh, R/o Ghou
Manhasan, Tehsil Marh, District
Jammu, has applied for the reg-
istration of his birth particulars.
It is stated that the date of birth
of Sheetal Singh is 12-01-1984
and he was born at home at the
above address. Objections, if
any, may be conveyed to the
concerned authority within
seven days from the date of
publication of this notice.

NOTICE
I, Sushil Kumar Sharma S/o
Shankar Dass R/o Village
Kah Pohta Dansal Jammu
J&K UT 181224 state that my
name & my father’s name has
wrongly been written as
Sushil Shamra S/o Shanker
Dass Sharma instead of
Sushil Kumar Sharma S/o
Shankar Dass in my Aadhar
Card bearing No.
511411186371. Now I am
applying for correction of the
same. Objection if any may
be conveyed to concerned
authority within seven days.

NOTICE
I, Batho Ishri W/o Late Rattan
Lal R/o Indralla Tehsil Thathari
District Doda, J&K UT 182203
state that my name & DOB has
wrongly been written as
Bataishwari & DOB 08-01-1945
instead of Batho Ishri & DOB
01-07-1943 in my Aadhar Card
bearing No. 458503401920.
Now I am applying for 
correction of the same.
Objection if any may be 
conveyed to concerned 
authority within seven days.

NOTICE
I, ABRAR UL HASSAN S/o NOOR

UL HASSAN R/o Bugrana, Saroor,

P.O. Badhat, Tehsil Drabshalla,

District Kishtwar (UT of J&K) state

that my name & my father’s name

has wrongly been written as ABRAR

UL HASSAN NARWANI S/o NOOR

UL HASSAN NARWANI instead of

ABRAR UL HASSAN S/o NOOR UL

HASSAN in my Driving Licence bear-

ing No. JK1720230001066. Now I am 

applying for correction of the same

Objection if any may be conveyed to

concerned authority within 7 days.

NOTICE
Whereas, a joint application has
been received from Shri Jai Pal
S/o Sansar Chand R/o 24
Sherkatia, Kathua (Transferor),
and S. Taranjeet Singh S/o
Surinder Singh R/o H. No. 40,
Janipur Colony, Jammu
(Transferee), for the transfer of
Maxi Cab Route Permit No.
57/MC/CC/STA/JMU along with
Vehicle No. JK02AF-4153, under
the provisions of Section 82(1) of
the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988;
Now, therefore, it is hereby notified
that any objections to the 
proposed transfer of the permit
and vehicle, if any, should be 
submitted to this office of the
Transport Commissioner Jammu
& Srinagar within seven (07) days
from the date of publication of this
notice.

NOTICE
I, Deleep Kumar Kana, S/o Chuni
Lal Kanna, R/o Pergochi, Shopian
(Kashmir), A/P H. No. 88/B Lane-
12  Bhawani Nagar Janipur
Jammu state that my name, my
wife's name and my daughter's
name have been wrongly written
in my Ration Card bearing No.
000659, D. Form No.
050743/005711, and Data Form
No. 1048 as under:
Daleep Kumar Kanna instead of
Deleep Kumar Kana, Anjli Kumari
Instead of Anju Kanna and Payal
instead of Payal Kanna. I am now
applying for correction of the
above entries. If anyone has any
objection, the same may be 
conveyed to the Relief and
Rehabilitation Commissioner (M),
Zone: Bhagwati Nagar, Jammu,
within seven (07) days from the
date of publication of this notice.

HAPPY
BIRTHDAY

Prekshi Sharma
Class:- 5th ‘B’

D.O.B:- 02-01-2015
JKPS Panjtirthi

HAPPY
BIRTHDAY

Manya Jamwal
Class:- 7th ‘B’

D.O.B:- 02-01-2013
JKPS Panjtirthi

HAPPY
BIRTHDAY

Saksham Khajuria
Class:- 3rd ‘A’

D.O.B:- 02-01-2017
JKPS Panjtirthi

HAPPY
BIRTHDAY

Tufail Ahmed
Class:- 3rd ‘A’

D.O.B:- 02-01-2015
JKPS Panjtirthi

HAPPY
BIRTHDAY

Chetanya Baru
Class:- 8th ‘B’

D.O.B:- 02-01-2012
JKPS Panjtirthi

NOTICE
I have appeared in Class 10th under
Roll number 160112049 Session/Year
(2023 Annual Regular) Reg. No.
2160001004500028 through the
Jammu & Kashmir Board of School
Education. Due to the error committed by the 
concerned School/Parent my DOB has wrongly
been written as 05-08-2006 instead of correct
DOB 17-07-2006.
Now, I have applied for Correction/ Rectification of
error before the Joint Secretary, Certificates, JD
the J&K Board of School Education, Rehari
Colony, Jammu. If any person has any objection
in this regard, may file the same in the office of the
Joint Secretary, Certificates, JD, within Seven
days from date of issuance of this Notice. After the
expiry of the said period, No Objection shall be
entertained. This is published for the information
of the General Public. 

Name: Raban Kratiya
Father's Name: Bishan Dass

Mother's Name: Sudesh Kumari
Address: Allah, Tehsil Arnia, Jammu 

Jammu & Kashmir UT 181131

NOTICE
I, Nitten Sharma (Old
Name), S/o Subash
Chander R/o 324/2, Roop
Nagar, Jammu has
changed my name from
Nitten Sharma (old name)
to Nitten Sharrma (New
name). I do hereby
assume from this date the
name/surname Nitten
Sharrma  (New Name).
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Police arrests two drug peddlers;
contraband recovered

STATE TIMES NEWS
BUDGAM: Continuing its sustained efforts to curb the men-
ace of drug trafficking, Police in Budgam have arrested two
drug peddlers and recovered contraband substances from
their possession.

A police team from Police Station Budgam, during
patrolling in village Karipora near the Railway Crossing, two
intercepted suspicious persons. On seeing the police party,
they attempted to flee but were promptly apprehended. They
have been identified as Zahoor Ahmad Bhat son of Ghulam
Qadir Bhat resident of Ompora, Budgam, and Amir Ahmad
Gojri son of Ghulam Mohammad Gojri resident of
Mohanpora, Budgam. During search, charas-like substances
weighing approximately 47.38 grams was recovered from
their possession. One mobile phone was also seized.

Accordingly, a case vide FIR No. 347/2025 under relevant
sections of law has been registered at Police Station Budgam,
and investigation has been initiated.

Two drug peddlers arrested with Heroin 
STATE TIMES NEWS

UDHAMPUR/ THANNAMANDI:  Polic eon Thursday
nabbed two narco
smugglers with heroin
in separate cases.   

During routine traffic
checking, a naka party
at naka Point Tikri
noticed a suspicious
individual moving on
foot from Manthal side
towards Tikri side. On
spotting the naka, the
person attempted to
retreat but was swiftly
apprehended by the
police naka party.

Upon questioning, the individual disclosed his identity as
Sunny Kumar S/o Des Raj R/o Omara Morh, PTC,
Udhampur. During his personal search, 5.30 grams of heroin
was recovered from his possession.

Accordingly, FIR No. 02/2026 under Sections 8/21/22 of the
NDPS Act has been registered at Police Station Rehambal.
The accused has been taken into custody and further investi-
gation is underway.

Meanwhile, During patrolling at Shahdra Sharief road,a
team of PS Thanamandi apprehended one person namely
Mohd. Iqbal S/O Mushtaq Ahmed Mir R/o Ward No. 3,
Majoor Rajdhani and recovered 7.80 grams of heroin from his
possession. This arrest is a big achievement for district Police
as the accused is a notorious drug peddler and had been evad-
ing arrest for a long time. He is alleged to be involved in sup-
plying drugs, particularly targeting college students and local
youth, thereby posing a serious threat to society.

In this connection, FIR No. 01/2026 under sections 8/21/22
of the NDPS Act has been registered at Police Station
Thanamandi. 

Further investigation is underway to ascertain the source of
the contraband and to identify other persons involved in this
illegal trade.

Bootlegger nabbed with 31 bottles of
illicit liquor, cash Rs 1. 18 lakh 

STATE TIMES NEWS
SAMBA: Continuing its drive against the sale of illicit liquor
in the district, Samba Police has arrested a bootlegger and
recovered 31 bottles of illicit liquor of 180 ml each alongwith
cash of Rs 1,18,000.00 from his possession in the jurisdiction
of Police Station Bari Brahmana.

Acting on information received from reliable sources regard-
ing sale of illicit liquor in Bari Brahmana area, a police party
of Police Station Bari Brahmana raided the shop of the
accused person at Labour Chowk near Talli Basti and recov-
ered 31 bottles of JK Special Whisky of 180 ml each along-
with cash of rupees one lakh eighteen thousand (Rs
1,18,000.00) from his possession. The accused identified as
Vinod Kumar S/o Laturi Ram R/o Saharan Gurd district
Aligarh (Uttar Pradesh) A/P Teli Basti Bari Brahmana who
was indulged in selling of illicit liquor to general public from
his shop has been arrested and the illicit liquor alongwith cash
has also been seized.

A case FIR No. 01/2026 under Section 48(f) Excise Act has
been registered at Police Station Bari Brahmana and investi-
gation started.

Public intoxication offender sentenced 
to community service 

STATE TIMES NEWS
JAMMU: In a landmark order under the Bharatiya Nyaya
Sanhita (BNS), Jammu Police at Police Post Jourian secured
the conviction of one accused involved in a case of public intox-
ication and disorderly conduct.

The accused has been identified as Baljinder Singh S/o
Balkar Singh R/o Jadh  Tehsil Jourian .

On 30-12-2025,  accused was found intoxicated and creat-
ing nuisance in a public place within the jurisdiction of Police
Post Jourian. He was arrested on the spot, medically exam-
ined, and subsequently produced before the Hon'ble Court of
JMIC Akhnoor.

On 31-12-2025, the Court, adopting a reformative approach
under Section 355 BNS, sentenced the accused to 07 days of
community service at the Court Complex, Akhnoor, from 01-
01-2026 to 07-01-2026.

Udhampur Police strikes against Narco Mafia, 222
Arrested, Drugs Worth Rs 10.50 Cr Seized, assets Worth Rs
21 Cr Attached

Udhampur: During the year 2025, Udhampur Police inten-
sified its drive against drug trafficking under Nasha Mukt
Abhiyaan.From January to December 2025, 153 NDPS cases
were registered, leading to the arrest of 203 drug smugglers.
19 hardcore narcotics smugglers were booked under PIT
NDPS.

In the crackdown, 77 vehicles were seized and 12 pharmacy
shops were sealed for H1 drug violations. Narcotic substances
worth ?10.50 crore were seized, including heroin, charas,
poppy straw and ganja. Illicit opium cultivation over 02 kanal
and 10 marlas of land was also destroyed in Panchari.

Udhampur Police froze 56 bank accounts of drug peddlers
involving ?17.59 lakh and attached properties worth ?21 crore
in 28 NDPS cases. On the prosecution front, 77 cases result-
ed in 98 convictions.

Udhampur Police warns that drug peddlers will face strict
legal action, including property attachment and financial
seizure, as the campaign against narcotics continues with zero
tolerance.

Woman arrested for pickpocketing
STATE TIMES NEWS

SRINAGAR: Police on Thursday arrested a woman for
allegedly pickpocketing at a hospital in Kulgam district, offi-
cials said.

A police spokesman said the case was cracked with the arrest
of the accused and recovery of the stolen cash.

Kulgam Police had received a complaint from a woman stat-
ing that Rs 20,200 was stolen from her pocket while she was
attending to a patient at the District Hospital.

During investigation, police identified a suspect named
Roomi Jan. Upon questioning, she admitted to the theft. The
stolen amount of Rs 20,200 was recovered from her posses-
sion, the spokesman added.


